

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4508 of 2025**

=====

THE STATE OF GUJARAT THROUGH I.G.P. , GUJARAT STATE  
Versus  
NATHHUBHAI RAJABHAI & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR.SHIVAM DIXIT AGP for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI**

**Date : 08/04/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

1. Notice returnable on 25.04.2025. Learned advocate Mr.Pritesh Khambholja waives service of notice for and on behalf of respondent No.1.

2. Learned AGP Mr.Shivam Dixit, for the petitioner, at the outset, submitted that petitioner is ready and willing to deposit entire awarded amount of compensation along with interest accrued till today within a period of two weeks. Therefore, he has prayed for stay of the proceedings pending before the learned 6<sup>th</sup> Additional District Court, Ahmedabad (Rural), Mirzapur.

3. Considering the submissions made by learned AGP stating that petitioner shall deposit entire awarded

amount with interest accrued till today, there shall be stay against the execution proceedings pending before learned 6<sup>th</sup> Additional District Court, Ahmedabad (Rural), Mirzapur in MAC Execution No.06/2012, till returnable date, petitioner shall deposit entire amount of compensation along with interest accrued thereon till today, on or before 25.04.2025.

4. It is needless to observe that if petitioner fails to deposit the entire amount, interim protection shall stand vacated automatically and learned Executing Court shall proceed with the Execution Petition from the stage where it was stayed.

**(D. M. DESAI,J)**

MANOJ